Western Operations

Ize.’;l;:';h;ar:rv Lane 90 AUG o
215! 4216-2'50?]94566 22 PH 2‘ 23 Clayton

Fax (415} 426-0106 ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

August 16, 1990

Clayton Project No. 28947
Mr. Vince Wong
Manager Environmental Resources
Zone 7 ~ Alameda County
Flood Control & Water Conservation District
5997 Parkside Drive
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Subject: Treated Groundwater Discharge at
5787 Scarlett Court
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Wong:

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. was retained by Valley Nissan/Dodge to
develop and implement a remediation program for its property located at 5787
Scariett Court in Dublin, California. Based on Clayton’s subsurface investigation
performed in January 1990, Alameda County Department of Environmental Heaith
(DEH) required groundwater extraction as part of the remediation program.

The subsurface investigation performed by Clayton included installation of four
shallow monitoring wells to maximum depth of nineteen feet (Figure 1). When
Clayton sampled groundwater from the four monitoring wells on January 26, 1990, a
concentration of 3,000 micrograms per liter (zg/L.) of benzene was detected in
monitoring weil MW-2 (Appendix A). These monitoring wells were sampled again
before commencing remedial activities. Laboratory results indicated the presence of
4,900 ug/l. benzene in the groundwater sample obtained from MW-2 (Appendix B).
These concentrations are above the State of California Department of Health
Services (DHS) action level of 0.7 ug/L. for groundwater.

Groundwater at the site is being treated onsite by air stripping and vapor is processed
through activated carbon. Extracted groundwater is being stored and treated in
closed-top tanks. The analytical results for the first tank of treated groundwater
(7000 gallon) is included in Appendix C. The laboratory resulis indicate that none of
the compounds identified in groundwater samples were present in that tank at

Claylon Esvironmental Consultants, Inc.  * A Marsh & mcLennanCompany * Nowi, Ml = Edison, N} * Wayne, PA + Kennesaw, GA



Clayton

ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

concentrations exceeding the California State Department of Health (DHS) action
levels.

Based on these analytical results Clayton requests a permission to discharge up to
40,000 gallons of treated groundwater into the storm drain located along the west
boundary of the property (Figure 2). This storm drain connects to storm drain
channel G-5 which is concrete lined, and maintained by Zone 7. The water will be
released at a controlled rate of less than 50 gallon per minute.

Please contact me or Mr. Dariush Dastmalchi at your earliest convenient time (415)
426-2600.

Sincerely

/%'[md!%fai’/ G./Wlots-

Frederick G. Moss
Supervisor, Remediation Group
Western Operations

Enclosure

cc: Gil Wistar, Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Lester Feldman, Regional Water Quality Control Board
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Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc.

P.O. Box 9019 ¢ 1252 Quarry Lane e Pleasanton, CA 94566 » (415} 426-2600

January 31, 1990

Mr. Dariush Dastmalchi

CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.
1252 Quarry Lane

Pleasanton, CA 94566

Client Ref. No. 26389.00
Work Order No. 9001223
Lab Client Code INT_EEP

Dear Mr. Dastmalchi:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on January 26, 19%0. A copy of the Chain-of-Custody
form acknowledging receipt of these samples is attached.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be
disposed of 30 days after the date of this report, unless
you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of assistance to you.
If you have any questions, please contact Maryann Gambino,
Client Services Representative, at (415) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

Moy b Bk fr

Reona H. Peters, CIH
Manager, Laboratory Services
Western Operations

RHP/th
Attachments

Cther Locations: Novi, Mt & £dison, N} e Atlanta, GA o Cypress. CA ¢ Toronta, Ontano ¢ Windsor, Ontario » London, UK.



Clavton Environmental Consultants

Page 2 of 6

EPA METHOD 8015/8020

GASOLINE/BTEX
Sample I.D.: MW-1 Client: VALLEY NISSAN
Sample Received: 01/26/90 Client Ref. No.: 26389.00
Sample Analyzed: 01/30/90 Lab Client Code: INT EEP
Sample Matrix: WATER Lab No.: 9001223-01a

Concentration Limit of Detection

Compound CAS # ug/L ug/L
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1.0 0.3
Xylenes 1330-20-7 1.0 0.4
Gasoline - mm—a— 80 50

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection



Clavton Environmental Consuilants

Page 3 of 6

EPA METHOD 8015/8020

GASOLINE/BTEX
Sample I.D.: MW-2 Client: VALLEY NISSAN
Sample Received: 01/26/90 Client Ref. No.: 26389.00
Sample Analyzed: 01/30/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: WATER Lab No.: 9001223-02A

Concentration Limit of Detection

Compound CAS # ug/L ug/L
Benzene 71-43-2 3,900 4
Toluene 108-88-3 14 3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 540 3
Xvlenes 1330-20-7 540 4
Gaseline =——=—- 8,300 500

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection



Clavton Envirenmental Consultants

Page 4 of 6

EPA METHOD 8015/8020

GASOLINE/BTEX
Sample I.D.,: MW-3 Client: VALLEY NISSAN
Sample Received: 01/26/90 Client Ref. No.: 26389.00
Sample Analyzed: 01/30/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: WATER Lab No.: 9001223-03A

Concentration Limit of Detection

Compound CAS # ug/L ug/L
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Toluenae 108-88-3 ND 0.3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Xylenes 1330-20-7 ND 0.4
Gaseoline  ====- ND 50

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection



Clavton Environmentai Consultants

Page 5 of 6

EPA METHOD 8015/8020

GASOLINE/BTEX
Sample I.D.: MW-4 Client: VALLEY NISSAN
Sample Received: 01/26/90 Client Ref. No.: 26389.00
Sample Analyzed: 01/30/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: WATER Lab No.: 9001223-04A

Concentration Limit of Detection

Compound CAs § ug/L ug/L
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Xylenes 1330-20-7 ND 0.4
Gasoline - =w-—- ND 50

ND = Not detected at or above limit of Jdetection



Clayton Environmental Consuitants

Page 6 of 6
EPA METHOD 8015/8020
GASOLINE/BTEX
Sample I.D.: METHOD BLANK Client: VALLEY NISSAN
Sample Received: 01/26/90 Client Ref. No.: 26389%9.G0
Sample Analyzed: 01/30/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: WATER Lab No.: 9001223-08A
Concentration Limit of Detection

Compound CAS # ug/L ug/L
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Xylenes 1330-20-7 ND 0.4
Gasoline - =ee—- ND 50

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection
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Wastern Operations

1252 Quarrv Lane Cla
Pleasanton. CA 94566 37 '
415 426-2600 On

fax 14131 426-0106 ENVIRONMENTAI—
CONSULTANTS

July 18, 1990

Mr. Alan Gibbs
CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

1252 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Client Ref. No. 28947.00
Work Order No. 9007078
Lab Client Code INT_EEP

Dear Mr. Gibbs:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on July 12, 1990, A c¢opy of the Chain-of-Custody
form acknowledging receipt of these samples igs attached.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be
disposed of 30 days after the date of this report, unless

you have regqguested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of assistance to you.
If you have any gquestions, please contact Maryann Gambino,
Client Services Representative, at (415) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

-~ 4
SNy o et fo

Ronald ﬁ. Peters, CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
Western Operations

RHP/tb
Attachments

e e amasms arnt Camiliante dns a4 Adaseh & Melonran Camaane e Sawe ML s Frison NI e Wavne, PA ¢ Kennesaw. GA
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Page 2 of 6

EPA METHOD 8015/8020

GASOLINE/BTEX
Sample I.D.: MW-1 Client: VALLEY NISSAN
Sample Received: 07/12/90 Client Ref, No.: 28%947.00
Sample Analyzed: 07/12/90 Lab Clisnt Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: WATER Lab No.: 9007078-01A

Concentration Limit of Detection

Compound CAS # ug/L ug/L
Benzene 71-43~2 ND 0.4
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
Ethylbenzene 100-~41-4 2.6 0.3
¥ylenes 1330-20-7 ND 0.4
Gasoline . ===== ND 50

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection
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Page 3 of 6

GASOLINE/BTEX
Sample I.D.: MW-2 Client: VALLEY NISSAN
Sample Received: 07/12/90 Client Ref. No.: 28947.00
Sample Analyzed: 07/17/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: WATER Lab No.: 9007078-02A

Concentration Limit of Detection

Compound CAS # ug/L ug/L
Benzene 71-43-2 4,900 40
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 30
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 750 30
Xylenes 1330-20-7 290 40
Gasoline ==ma=- 12,000 5000

ND =

Not detected at or above limit of detection
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Page 4 of &

EPA METHOD 8015/8020

GASOLINE/BTEX
Sample I.D.: MW-3 Cliant: VALLEY NISSAN
Sample Receivea: 07/12/90 Client Ref. No.: 28947.00
Sample Analyzed: 07/12/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: WATER Lab No.: 9007078-03A

Concentration Limit of Detection

Compound CAS # ug/L ug/L
Benzene 71-43-2 19 0.4
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Xylenes 1330-20-7 ND 0.4
Gasoline  m==-- ND 50

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection
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Page 5 of 6

GASOLINE/BTEX
Sample I.D.: MW-=-4 Client: VALLEY NISSAN
Sample Received: 07/12/90 Client Ref. No.: 28947.00
Sample Analyzed: 07/12/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: WATER Lab No.: 9007078-04A

Concentration Limit of Detection

Compound CAS # ug/L ug/L
Benzene 71-43-2 0.6 0.4
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Aylenes 1330-20-7 ND 0.4
Gaseoline - m===- ND 50

ND =

Mot detected at or above limit of detection
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EPA METHOD 8015/8020
GASQCLINE/BTEX
Sample I.D.: METHOD BLANK Client: VALLEY NISSAN
Sample Received: 07/12/90 Client Ref. No.: 28947.00
Sample Analyzed: 07/12/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: WATER Lab No.: 9007078-06A
Concentration Limit of Detection

Compound CAs § ug/L ug/L
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Xylenes 1330-20-7 ND 0.4
Gasoline  —===- ND 50

ND =

Not detected at or above limit of detection
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Project No. b&.ﬁ 4, e

ENVIRONMENTAL REQUEST FOR LABORATORY BachNo. _ GUR T o7 203

CONSULTANTS ANALYTICAL SERVICES Client No

Date Received 7j [01\/?6 By {é

A Marsh & Mclennan Company

Date Logged In / J/’ By ‘d /
Purchase Order No. . |ctient Job Ne. Name 47 AAl 7 12 o {rte

D ¥ v fad Lt
w |Name A7AN L78E4 (0l DIEAS ) o [Compay 40 PLEAZANTEA [pept
2 8 o | company VATLEA AJsSAn /DENET. [ Dept. £ O |Mailing Address
62" [addess 575 F SCARIE7T b7 - 2 & Icity, state, zip
- City, State, Zip _DLLM;?A[ , A = Telephone No. ITe!efu No.

N ! g
Date Results Required: Rush Charges Authorized? 0 Yes B/N o ANALYSIS REQUESTED

5mm 7/4/ (Enter an X' in the box below 1o indicate request; Enter s 'P' if Preservative added*)

Special Instructions: (method, lifhit of detection, phone results, rush results, etc.)

SEC MAN FIR DET, LAMITS-

* Explanation of Preservative:
(P* ‘Yo

DATE MATRIX/ | AIR VOLUME
CLIENT SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION sAMPLED | MEDIA (specify unitg) /\

Number of
Containers
oYy

FOR LAB
USE ONLY

MU/ #4900 0 g dpad

X4 X 1A
MW - pupiapg.

LB

pMUW-2 Y PX QA

MW T Die e JTE
pmA-§

NS
A

W5 DULULYTE ,

S

pvi- Y /
MA-Y pusiseaTE- v /
Trip RBlank (oed)290)

XX oY A
) /B
20OGA

I
X

ot
-t

| N r/é’ S -
Cl('l)?:m Relinquished by: 4 é{,W—(ﬁ-ﬁ- Date/Time T //£0 Received by: | Date/Time
cusTODY |Relinquished by: Date/Time Received at lab by; // { L~} Z M Date/Time , 7 ! m Lo
(M required) | Method of Shipment: Sample condition upon réceipt: / 7/ a/?o -
Authorized by: Da‘ue
(Client Signature Must Accompany Request)

Please return completed form and samples to one of the Claylon Environmental Consultants, Inc. labs listed below: DISTRIBUTION:

22345 Rocthel Drive Raritan Center 400 Chastain Center Bivd, NW. 1252 Quarry Lane WHITE - Clayton Laboratory

Novi, MI 48050 160 Fieldcrest Ave., Suile 490 Pleasanton, CA 94566 YELLOW - Clayton Accountin g

(313) 3341770 Edison, NJ 08837 Kennesaw, GA 30144 {415) 426-2600 PINK - Client Retal

(201) 225-6030 {403} 499-7500 ans

e FaT LYot ls
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Western Operations

1252 Quarrv Lane

Pleasantan, CA 34566 . Clayton

4131 426-2600

Fax (4151 426-0106 ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSULTANTS

August 16, 1990

Mr. Dariush Dalstmalchi
CLAYTON ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

1252 Quarry Lane
Pleasanton, CA 94566

Client Ref. No. 28947.00
Work Order No. 9008124
Lab Client Code INT_EEP

Dear Mr. Dalstmalchi:

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samples
received on August 15, 1990. A copy of the Chain-of-Custody
form acknowledging receipt of these samples is attached.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will ke
disposed of 30 days after the date of this report, unless
you have reguested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of assistance to you.
If you have any questions, please contact Maryann Gambino,
Client Services Supervisor, at (415) 426-2657.

Sincerely,

Ity B A for

Ronald H. Peters, CIH
Director, Laboratory Services
Western Operations

RHP/4lv
Attachments

Clavton Environmental Consuitants, Inc. = A Marsh & Mclennan Company  +  Novi, ML« Edison, N« Wayne. PA +  Kennesaw, GA
- . . -
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Page 2 of 3

EPA METHOD 8015/8020

GASOLINE/BTEX

Sample I.D.: T-1-815 Client: VALLEY NISSAN/DODGE PHASE IT
Sample Received: 08/15/90 Client Ref. No.: 28947.00
Sample Analyzed: 08/15/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: WATER Lab No.: 9008124-01A

Concentration Limit of Detection
Compound CAS # ug/L ug/L
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Xylenes 1330-20-7 ND 0.4
Gasoline = ===-- ND 50

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection
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Page 3 of 3

EPA METHOD 8015/8020

GASOLINE/BTEX

Sample I.D.: METHOD BLANK Client: VALLEY NISSAN/DODGE PHASE II
Sample Received: 08/15/90 Client Ref. No.: 28947.00
Sample Analyzed: 08/15/90 Lab Client Code: INT_EEP
Sample Matrix: WATER Lab No.: 9008124-02A

Concentration Limit of Detection
Compound CAS # ug/L ug/L
Benzene 71-43-2 ND 0.4
Toluene 108-88-3 ND 0.3
Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 ND 0.3
Xylenes 1330-20-7 ND G.4
Gasoline  m=—— ND 50

ND = Not detected at or above limit of detection
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REQUEST FOR LABORATORY

For Clayton Use Only | Page ! of I

>

ProjectNo. 2 4 j+/ / ¢.

Batch No 3! !! !H ! za

—r

Client No.

CONSULTANTS ANALYTICAL SERVICES oate Fecoves F-]5TD Joy 75

A Marsh & Mclennan Company A Date Logged In By M
Purchase Order No. ICIiem Job No, o Name / /M/{(: 4 (,/M Zete !z Title

u  |Name e A \/aZ@y Needsv fhut? IT e = |Company_ [ept.
% g o | Company lDept. E g Mailing Address
@ g‘ " TAddress & & |city, state, Zip
City, State, Zip = Telephone No. ITeletax No.
Date Results Hequnred Rush Charges Authorized? ANALYSIS REQUESTED
%‘ / ] / ? i 0 Yes 0 No {Enter an X' in the box below 1o indicate request; Enter a ‘P if Preservative added*)
Speciai instructions: {method, limit of detection, phone results, rush results, etc)) 5 0
HIEAY
* Explanation of Preservative: E § \
Zo Y’!'J\
FORLAB
CLIENT SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION s.mzfen "L‘EE’TK” (‘:L':;gﬁ:ﬁf) ,«Q USE ONLY
T-1-5)5 7[5/ |wala|sfom/ |2 MIALR
A r 27 = -
CHAIN | palinquished by: [ v 7| Date/Time £//5, /e 12/3 4 Received by: E)a!e[‘l’lme
OF e Y41,
CUSTODY |Relinguished by: Date/Time Received at lab by: /I Lt AN /dc{ a,&’/rf Dalei' Eme (230 .0

(it requiced) | merhod of Shipment: Sample condition upon rédceipt: —-!5._?' O
Authorized by: Date

{Client Signature Must Accompany Request)

Pleass return completed form and samples 10 one of the Clayton Environmentat Consultants, Inc. labs listed below:

22345 Roethel Drive Raritan Center

Novl, Ml 48050
{313) 244-1770 Edison, NJ 08837

{201) 225-6040

160 Fieldcrest Ave.

400 Chastain Center Blvd,, N.W.
Suite 490

Kennesaw, GA 30144

{404) 499-7500

DISTRIBUTION:
1252 Quarry Lane WHITE - Clayton Laboratory
Pleasanton, CA 94566 YELLOW - Clayton Accounting
(415) 426-2600 PINK - Client Retains




